

Case No. S247677

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT
FILED

NOV 8 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

LUIS GONZALEZ,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

Deputy

v.

JOHN R. MATHIS AND JOHN R. MATHIS AS
TRUSTEE OF THE JOHN R. MATHIS TRUST
Defendants and Respondents.

After a Published Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Seven, Case No. B272344
Superior Court for the County of Los Angeles,
Case No. BC542498, Honorable Gerald Rosenberg, Judge

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

*Michael E. Bern (*pro hac vice*)
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 637-2200
Facsimile: (202) 637-2201
michael.bern@lw.com

Marvin S. Putnam (SBN 212839)
Robert J. Ellison (SBN 274374)
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
10250 Constellation Boulevard
Suite 1100
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (424) 653-5500
Facsimile: (424) 653-5501
marvin.putnam@lw.com
robert.ellison@lw.com

Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents
John R. Mathis and John R. Mathis as Trustee of the John R.
Mathis Trust

RECEIVED

NOV 08 2018

CLERK SUPREME COURT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
INTRODUCTION	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT GONZALEZ'S ATTEMPT TO REWRITE THE <i>PRIVETTE</i> DOCTRINE	10
A. Gonzalez's Defense Of The Court Of Appeal's New Exception Is Unpersuasive	11
1. This Court's Decisions Provide No Support For The Court of Appeal's New Exception.....	11
2. The New Exception Undermines <i>Privette's</i> Policies.....	15
3. The New Exception Is Unworkable And Would Render Summary Judgment A Practical Impossibility.....	17
4. <i>Kinsman</i> Itself Provides No Support For The Court of Appeal's Decision	18
B. Gonzalez's Invitation To Affirm On Alternative Grounds Should Be Rejected.....	19
1. Gonzalez's "Inherent Risk" Argument Is Incompatible With This Court's Cases	20
2. Gonzalez's Counterarguments Concerning Inherent Risk Fail.....	23
II. AT A MINIMUM, THE COURT OF APPEAL'S NEW EXCEPTION TO THE <i>PRIVETTE</i> DOCTRINE MUST BE NARROWED.....	28

A.	The Contractor's Inability To Take Precautions Must Have Been Foreseeable To The Hirer	29
B.	Gonzalez Had The Burden To Show That No Reasonable Precautions Were Available	31
III.	MATHIS DID NOT EXERCISE RETAINED CONTROL OR AFFIRMATIVELY CONTRIBUTE TO GONZALEZ'S INJURY	34
	CONCLUSION.....	38
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Alvarez v. Seaside Transportation Services LLC
(2017) 13 Cal.App.5th 635..... 31

Browne v. Turner Construction Co.
(2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 1334..... 26

Camargo v. Tjaarda Dairy
(2001) 25 Cal.4th 1235..... 14, 26

Delgadillo v. Television Center Inc.
(2018) 20 Cal.App.5th 1078..... 35

Donohue v. San Francisco Housing Authority
(1993) 16 Cal.App.4th 658..... 27

Ericksen v. Southern Pacific Co.
(1952) 39 Cal.2d 374 15

Felmlee v. Falcon Cable TV
(1995) 36 Cal.App.4th 1032..... 28

Grahn v. Tosco Corp.
(1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 1373..... 26

Hooker v. Dept. of Transportation
(2002) 27 Cal.4th 198.....*passim*

Khosh v. Staples Construction Co., Inc.
(2016) 4 Cal.App.5th 712..... 36

Kinsman v. Unocal Corp.
(2005) 37 Cal.4th 659.....*passim*

Knight v. Jewett
(1992) 3 Cal.4th 296..... 25

Madden v. Summit View, Inc.
(2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 1267..... 31

<i>Martinez v. Chippewa Enterprises, Inc.</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 1179	27
<i>McKown v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 219	13
<i>Mosca v. Lichtenwalter</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 551	25
<i>Neighbarger v. Irwin Industries, Inc.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 532	25
<i>Osborn v. Mission Ready Mix</i> (1990) 224 Cal.App.3d 104	27
<i>Privette v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 689	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rasmus v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> (1956) 144 Cal.App.2d 264	15
<i>Ray v. Silverado Constructors</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 1120	31, 32
<i>SeaBright Ins. Co. v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 590	<i>passim</i>
<i>Toland v. Sunland Housing Group, Inc.</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 253	14, 35
<i>Tverberg v. Fillner Construction, Inc.</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 518	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tverberg v. Fillner Construction, Inc.</i> (2012) 202 Cal.App.4th 1439	36, 37
<i>Vargas v. FMI, Inc.</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 638	28
<i>Vasilenko v. Grace Fam. Church</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1077	27
<i>Zamudio v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 445	26

STATUTES

Evid. Code, § 601..... 31

TREATISES

Rest.2d Torts, § 343A..... 29, 30
